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Mary E. Adkins, Trustee 
Univ. of Florida's College of Law 
P.O. Box 117624 

Gainesville, FL  32611-7624 
adkinsm@law.ufl.edu 
850-675-7291 
Committee(s): Acquisitions,  
Oral History Chair 
2016 current term expires 

 
Mary Barzee Flores, Trustee 

Stearns Weaver Miller, et al 
811 Navarre Ave 
Coral Gables, FL  33134 

mbarzeeflores@stearnsweaver.com 
305-789-4181 
Committee(s): Acquisitions,  
2017 current term expires 

 

Mitchell W. Berger, Trustee 
Berger Singerman, PA 
350 E. Las Olas Blvd. Ste1000 

Ft. Lauderdale, FL  33301-4215 
mberger@bergersingerman.com 
945-525-9000 
2017 current term expires 

 

Carol A. Berkowitz, Trustee 
3050 Fermanagh Drive 
Tallahassee, FL  32309 

crabberkowitz@comcast.net 
850-893-1849 
Committee(s): Acquisitions,  
Justices' Bios 
2017 current term expires 

 

Bruce  Blackwell, Ex Officio 
Florida Bar Foundation 

875 Concourse Parkway South,  
Suite 195 
Maitland, FL  32751 

bblackwell@flabarfndn.org 
407-960-7000 
Committee(s): Long Range Planning,  

 
 

 
 
 

Alan B. Bookman, Trustee 
Emmanuel Sheppard & Condon 
P.O. Box 1271 

Pensacola, FL  32591-1271 
abb@esclaw.com 
850-433-6581 
Committee(s): Long Range Planning,  
2018 current term expires 

 

Dean Bunch, Committee Member 
Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough 

3600 Maclay Blvd. S. Ste. 202 
Tallahassee, FL  32312 
dean.bunch@nelsonmullins.com 

850-907-2505 
Committee(s): Justices' Bios 

 

Robert A. Butterworth Jr, Trustee 
Fowler White Boggs 

1200 E Las Olas Blvd Ste 500 
Fort Lauderdale, FL  33301-2468 
robert.butterworth@fowlerwhite.com 

954-335-1582 
2017 current term expires 

 

Timothy P. Chinaris, Exe. Committee 
Belmont University College of Law 

P.O. Box 120186 
Nashville, TN  37212-0186 
tchinaris@gmail.com 

615-460-8264 
Committee(s): Acquisitions, Executive 

 

Jonathan F. Claussen, Secretary 
Berger Singerman, PA 

1 Town Center Rd Ste 301 
Boca Raton, FL  33486-1014 
JClaussen@bergersingerman.com 

561-241-9500 
Committee(s): Executive, Membership 
Long Range Planning, Publications,  

 
James E. Cobb, Ex Officio 

4242 Ortega Blvd  Suite# 15 
Jacksonville, FL  32210-4448 
jec@peekcobb.com 

904-399-1609 
 
 

Howard C. Coker, Exe. Committee 
Coker Schickel Sorenson & Posgay 
P.O. Box 1860 

Jacksonville, FL  32202-5406 
hcoker@cokerlaw.com 
904-356-6071 
Committee(s): Executive, Membership 

 

Henry M. Coxe III, Exe. Committee 
Bedell, Dittmar, Devault, Pillans & 
Coxe 

101 E Adams St 
Jacksonville, FL  32202-3303 
hmc@bedellfirm.com 

904-353-0211 
Committee(s): Executive, Long Range 
Planning  

 
Talbot "Sandy" D'Alemberte, Ex 

Officio 
D'Alemberte and Palmer 
425 W. Jefferson St. 

Tallahassee, FL  32306-1601 
dalember@mailer.fsu.edu 

850-644-1441 
 
Marguerite H. Davis, Trustee 

First District Court of Appeal 
3729 Bobbin Brook Cir 
Tallahassee, FL  32312 

davism@1dca.org 
850-893-1505 
2017 current term expires 

 
Sean T. Desmond, Trustee 

Law Offices of Sean T. Desmond 
2121 Killarney Way Ste C 
Tallahassee, FL  32309-3400 

sean@lawdesmond.com 
850-727-7850 
Committee(s): Membership Chair, 
Nominating, Long Range Planning,   
2018 current term expires 
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John A. DeVault III, Ex Officio 
Bedell, Dittmar, Devault, Pillans & 

Coxe 
101 E Adams St 
Jacksonville, FL  32202-3303 

jad@bedellfirm.com 
904-353-0211 
Committee(s): Nominating Chair,  

 
Charles W. Ehrhardt, Trustee 

Florida State Univ. College of Law 
425 W. Jefferson St. Rm3 

Tallahassee, FL  32306-1601 
ehrhardt@law.fsu.edu 
850-644-5240 
Committee(s): Acquisitions,  
2017 current term expires 

 
Shaun  Ertischek, Trustee 
TRAKAmerica 

999 Vanderbilt Beach Rd.,Ste 607 
Naples, FL  34108 
shaun.ertischek@trakamerica.com 

239-552-3986 
Committee(s): Acquisitions,  
2017 current term expires 

 
Joseph P. Farina, Trustee 

Dade County Courthouse 
73 W. Flagler St. Ste405 

Miami, FL  33128-1846 
jfarina@jud11.flcourts.org 
305-349-7054 
2017 current term expires 

 
Amy S. Farrior, Trustee 
Buell & Elligett, P.A. 
3003 W. Azeele St., Ste. 100 

Tampa, FL  33609 
farrior@belawtampa.com 
813-874-2600 
2018 current term expires 

 

 
 
 

 
Jerry  Gewirtz, Trustee 
Office of City Attorney 

315 E Kennedy Blvd F 
Tampa, FL  33602-5211 
jerry.gewirtz@tampagov.net 

813-274-8842 
Committee(s): Oral History, Publications 
2016 current term expires 

 
Leonard H. Gilbert, Trustee 

Holland & Knight 
P. O. Box 1288 
Tampa, FL  33601 

leonard.gilbert@hklaw.com 
813-227-6481 
Committee(s): Budget & Finance, 
Membership 
2018 current term expires 

 
Alan G. Greer, Exe. Committee 

Richman Greer Weil 
396 Alhambra Cir Fl 14 
Miami, FL  33134-5080 

agreer@richmangreer.com 
305-373-4000 
Committee(s): Budget & Finance, 
Executive, Nominating   

 
Stephen H. Grimes, Exe. Committee 
Holland & Knight, LLP 
3838 Longford Drive 

Tallahassee, FL  32309 
steve.grimes@hklaw.com 
850-224-7000 
Committee(s): Executive, Membership 

 
Edward G. Guedes, Second Vice-
President 
Weiss, Serota, Helfman Cole & 

Bierman 
2525 Ponce de Leon Blvd. Ste 700 

Coral Gables, FL  33134-6045 
eguedes@wsh-law.com 
305-854-0800 
Committee(s): Executive, Publications 
Long Range Planning 
 

 
Thomas D. Hall, Trustee 
The Mills Firm 

203 N. Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, FL  32303 
Thall@mills-appeals.com 

850-251-1972 
Committee(s): Acquisitions Chair,  
2018 current term expires 

 
Major B Harding, Exe. Committee 

Ausley & McMullen 
P.O. Box 391 
Tallahassee, FL  32302-0391 

mharding@ausley.com 
850-224-9115 
Committee(s): Executive, Long Range 
Planning 

 

John F. Harkness, Trustee 
The Florida Bar 
P.O. Box 389 

Tallahassee, FL  32399-6584 
jharkness@flabar.org 
850-561-5758 
2016 current term expires 

 
Scott G. Hawkins, Trustee 
Jones Foster Johnston & Stubbs 
P.O. Box 3475 

West Palm Beach, FL  33401 
shawkins@jones-foster.com 

561-659-3000 
Committee(s): Special Gifts & Projects,  
2018 current term expires 

 
Gregory  Hearing, Trustee 
Thompson Sizemore Gonzalez & 

Hearing 
201 N Franklin St, Ste1600 

Tampa, FL  33602-5182 
ghearing@tsghlaw.com 
813-273-0050 
Committee(s): Publications,  
2017 current term expires 
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Benjamin H. Hill, Exe. Committee 
Ward & Henderson 
P.O. Box 2231 

Tampa, FL  33601-2231 
bhill@hwhlaw.com 
813-221-3900 
Committee(s): Executive, Long Range 
Planning 

 

Dan  Hoffman, Committee Member 
Stanley M. Rosenblatt PA 

201 S Biscayne Blvd Ste 818 
Miami, FL  33131-4332 
danrhoffman@yahoo.com 

305-374-6131 
Committee(s): Publications,  

 

John "Wayne" Hogan, Trustee 
Terrell Hogan 

233 E Bay St Ste 804 
Jacksonville, FL  32202-3451 
hogan@terrellhogan.com 

904-722-2228 
2016 current term expires 

 

Irene  Kogan, Honorary Life Trustee 
1 Grove Isle Dr., Apt. 409 

Coconut Grove, FL  33133-4101 
geraldkogan@aol.com 
305-856-1544 
Committee(s): Special Gifts & Projects,  

 
Jeffrey D. Kottkamp, Trustee 

3311 Dartmoor Dr 
Tallahassee, FL  32312-1448 

Lgjdk1@aol.com 
239-297--9741 
Committee(s): Special Gifts & Projects, 
2016 current term expires 

 
Joseph A. Lang, Trustee 

Carlton Fields Jorden Burt 
P. O. Box 3239 

Tampa, FL  33601-3239 
jlang@cfjblaw.com 
813-229-4253 
Committee(s): Publications, Oral History 
2017 current term expires 
 

Rutledge R. Liles, Exe. Committee 
Liles, Gavin & George 
225 Water St Ste 1500 

Jacksonville, FL  32202-5145 
rliles@lilesgavin.com 
904-634-1100 
Committee(s): Executive, Nominating 
Long Range Planning, ,  

 
Walter W. Manley II, Honorary Life 
Trustee 

2804 Rabbit Hill Rd. 
Tallahassee, FL  32308-0837 
prof.wwmii@comcast.net 

850-385-8848 
 

 
Ruth  McDonald, Honorary Life 
Trustee 

2133 Miller Landing Rd. 
Tallahassee, FL  32312-9000 

plmvrm@aol.com 
850-893-6992 
Committee(s): Long Range Planning,  

 
Miles A. McGrane, Exe. Committee 
The McGrane Law Firm 

2103 Country Club Prado 
Coral Gables, FL  33134-2128 

miles@mcgranelaw.com 
305-213-4812 
Committee(s): Executive, Special Gifts & 
Projects 

 
Mark A. Miller, Executive Director 

Florida Supreme Court Historical 
Society 
1947 Greenwood Drive 

Tallahassee, FL  32303-4825 
mark.miller@flcourthistory.org 

850-201-2622 
Committee(s): Executive, Long Range 
Planning, Justices' Bios 

 
 
 

 
 

John S. Mills, Trustee 
The Mills Firm 
203 N Gadsden St Ste 1A 

Tallahassee, FL  32301-7637 
jmills@mills-appeals.com 
850-765-0897 
Committee(s): Oral History,  
2017 current term expires 

 

Kelly A. O'Keefe, President 
Berger Singerman 

125 S Gadsden St Ste 300 
Tallahassee, FL  32301-1589 
kokeefe@bergersingerman.com 

850-561-3010 
Committee(s): Executive Chair, Special 
Gifts & Projects, Long Range Planning, 
Justices' Bios, 

 

Edith G. Osman, Exe. Committee 
Carlton Fields Jorden Burt 
P. O. Box 019101 

Miami, FL  33101-9101 
eosman@cfjblaw.com 
305-539-7258 
Committee(s): Executive, Nominating 

 

Harvey E. Oyer III, Trustee 
Shutts & Bowen 
525 Okeechobee Blvd., Ste. 1100 

West Palm Beach, FL  33401 
hoyer@shutts.com 
561-650-8517 
Committee(s): Acquisitions, Publications 
2018 current term expires 

 
Daryl  Parks, Exe. Committee 
Parks & Crump, LLC 

240 N. Magnolia Dr. 
Tallahassee, FL  32301-2638 
dparks@parkscrump.com 

850-224-6400 
Committee(s): Executive, Special Gifts & 
Projects 
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Eugene K. Pettis, Trustee 
Haliczer Pettis & Schwamm 
1 Financial Plz FL 7 

Ft. Lauderdale, FL  33394-0015 
epettis@hpslegal.com 
954-523-9922 
Committee(s): Membership,  
2017 current term expires 

 

David C. Prather, Trustee 
Clark Fountain LaVista Prather Keen  

1919 N Flagler Dr 
West Palm Beach, FL  33407-9803 
david.prather@clarkfountain.com 

561-899-2117 
Committee(s): Special Gifts & Projects,  
2017 current term expires 

 
Gary Lee Printy, Trustee 

Printy & Printy, P.A. 
1804 Miccosukee Commons Drive 
Tallahassee, FL  32308 

attygaryprinty@embarqmail.com 
850-877-7294 
Committee(s): Oral History,  
Justices' Bios 
2016 current term expires 

 
Justice Peggy Quince, Committee 
Member 

Florida Supreme Court 
500 S. Duval St. 
Tallahassee, FL  32399 

larryg@flcourts.org 
850-922-5624 
Committee(s): Long Range Planning,  

 
Mary R. Robinson, Trustee 

County Court Judge 
201 S. E. 6th Street 
Fort Lauderdale, FL  33301 

jrobinso@17th.flcourts.org 
954-831-7039 
Committee(s): Oral History,  
2018 current term expires 

 

 
 
 

Michael L. Rosen, Trustee 
Hughes Hubbard & Reed LLP 
201 S Biscayne Blvd Ste 2500 

Miami, FL  33131-4341 
rosenm@hugheshubbard.com 
305-423-8904 
2018 current term expires 

 
Susan  Rosenblatt, Treasurer 
Stanley M Rosenblatt PA 
201 S Biscayne Blvd Ste 818 

Miami, FL  33131-4332 
smr1836@ix.netcom.com 

305-374-6131 
Committee(s): Budget & Finance Chair, 
Executive 

 
Stanley M. Rosenblatt, Trustee 
Stanley M. Rosenblatt PA 

201 S Biscayne Blvd Ste 818 
Miami, FL  33131-4332 

smr1836@ix.netcom.com 
305-374-6131 
Committee(s): Oral History, Publications 
Chair, Merit Retention 
2018 current term expires 

 
Scott R. Rost, Trustee 
South Milhausen P.A. 

1000 Legion Pl Ste 1200 
Orlando, FL  32801-1005 
srost@southmilhausen.com 

407-539-1638 
Committee(s): Acquisitions, Budget & 
Finance 
2016 current term expires 

 
Neal A. Roth, Trustee 
Grossman & Roth, P.A. 
2525 Ponce de Leon Blvd. #1150 

Miami, FL  33134-6040 
nar@grossmanroth.com 

305-442-8666 
2017 current term expires 

 

 
 
 

Herman J. Russomanno, Ex Officio 
Russomanno & Borrello 
13611 Deering Bay Dr., Sienna 802 

Coral Gables, FL  33158 
hrussomanno@russomanno.com 
305-373-2101 

 
George "Buddy" Schulz Jr, First Vice-

President 
Holland & Knight 
50 N. Laura St. Ste3900 

Jacksonville, FL  32202-3664 
buddy.schulz@hklaw.com 

904-353-2000 
Committee(s): Executive, Nominating 

 
Christian D Searcy, Ex Officio 
Searcy Denney Scarola Barnhart & 

Shipley 
P. O. Box 3626 
West Palm Beach, FL  33402-3626 

ksx@searcylaw.com 
561-686-6300 
Committee(s): Merit Retention 

 
Scott J. Silverman, Trustee 

JAMS 
73 W. Flagler St. Ste 800 
Miami, FL  33131-3083 

ssilverman@jamsadr.com 
305-371-5267 
2018 current term expires 

 
Neal R. Sonnett, Trustee 

Neal R. Sonnett +M52:M64P.A. 
2 S Biscayne Blvd Ste 2600 
Miami, FL  33131-1819 

nrslaw@sonnett.com 
305-358-2000 
Committee(s): Membership,  
2016 current term expires 
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Renee E. Thompson, Trustee 
Mateer & Harbert P.A. 
7 E. Silver Springs Blvd. Ste500 

Ocala, FL  34470-6603 
rthompson@mateerharbert.com 
352-351-8003 
Committee(s): Special Gifts & Projects 
Chair,  
2016 current term expires 

 
Daryl E. Trawick, Trustee 

Dade County Courthouse 
73 W Flagler St Ste 1001 
Miami, FL  33130-1724 

dtrawick@jud11.flcourts.org 
305-349-5726 
Committee(s): Budget & Finance,  
2016 current term expires 

 

Stephanie L Varela, Trustee 
Greenberg Traurig, P.A. 
333 Southeast Second Ave, Ste.4400 

Miami, FL  33131 
varelas@gtlaw.com 
305-579-0539 
Committee(s): Oral History, Publications 
Special Gifts & Projects  
2018 current term expires 

 
Sylvia H. Walbolt, Immediate Past 

President 
Carlton Fields Jorden Burt 
P.O. Box 3239 

Tampa, FL  33601-3239 
SWalbolt@cfjblaw.com 

813-223-7000 
Committee(s): Executive, Long Range 
Planning Chair 

 
Barbara  Wingo, Trustee 
Univ. of Florida 

P.O. Box 113125 
Gainesville, FL  32611-3125 
wingo@ufl.edu 

352-392-1358 
Committee(s): Acquisitions, Oral History 
Publications, ,  
2017 current term expires 

 

Gwynne A. Young, Trustee 
Carlton Fields Jorden Burt 
P.O. Box 3239 

Tampa, FL  33601-3239 
gyoung@cfjblaw.com 
813-223-7000 
Committee(s): Special Gifts & Projects 
2016 current term expires 

 

Stephen N. Zack, Trustee 
Boies Schiller & Flexner L L P 

100 SE 2nd St Ste 2800 
Miami, FL  33131-2124 
szack@bsfllp.com 

305-539-8400 
2016 current term expires 
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Acquisitions Committee Tom Hall - Chair
Tim Chinaris
Scott Rost
Mary Barzee Flores
Harvey Oyer
Charles Ehrhardt
Mary Adkins
Shaun Ertischek
Carol Berkowitz
Barbara Wingo

Annual Dinner Committee Jeff Kottkamp Currently Executive Committee members

Budget & Finance Committee Susan Rosenblatt - Chair
Scott Rost
Alan Greer
Leonard H. Gilbert
Daryl Trawick

Executive Committee Kelly O’Keefe - Chair
George E. Schulz, Jr.
Edward Guedes
Jon Claussen
Susan Rosenblatt
Sylvia Walbolt
Howard Coker
Alan Greer
Justice Stephen Grimes
Justice Major Harding
Benjamin Hill, III
Rutledge Liles
Miles McGrane, III
Edith Osman
Daryl Parks
Tim Chinaris

Membership Committee: Sean Desmond - Chair
Neal Sonnett
Howard Coker
Steve Grimes
Gene Pettis
Leonard H. Gilbert
Jon Claussen

Nominating Committee John DeVault – Chair
Buddy. Schulz, Jr.
Sean T. Desmond
Edith D. Osman
Alan G. Greer
Rutledge Liles
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Oral History Committee Mary Adkins - Chair
Joe Lang
Jerry Gewirtz
Gary Printy
John Mills
Mary Rudd Robinson
Stan Rosenblatt
Stephanie Varela
Barbara Wingo

Mark’s recommendation considering he is
currently interviewing Justices or creating a
committee on Merit Retention

Publications Committee Stan Rosenblatt - Chair
Dan Hoffman
Ed Guedes
Jon Clausson
Greg Hearing
Jerry Gewirtz
Barbara Wingo
Stephanie L. Varela
Joe Lang
Harvey Oyer, III

Special Gifts &
Projects Committee:

Renee Thompson - Chair

Scott Hawkins
David Prather
Daryl Parks
Irene Kogan
Miles McGrane
Stephanie Varela
Gwynne Young

Long Range Planning: Sylvia H. Walbolt - Chair
Alan Bookman
Bruce Blackwell
Sean Desmond
Jon Claussen
Ruth McDonald
Ed Guedes
Ben Hill
Hank Coxes

Ex Officio Planning: Major B. Harding
Kelly A. O’Keefe
Justice P. Quince
Rutledge Liles
Mark Miller
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Special Projects Subcommittee
on Justice’s Bios Dean Bunch

Gary Printy
Carol Berkowitz
Kelly O’Keefe
Mark Miller

Merit Retention Stan Rosenblatt
Christian Searcy


